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Billing Instructions for 
Magellan Texas Medicaid Telehealth Providers   

 

CPT/HCPCS codes for telehealth distant providers  

CPT/HCPCS 
Codes  

 Code Definitions Modifier 

The following CPT codes can be performed by all provider discipline levels, as indicated on the 
Magellan Exhibit B Texas Medicaid reimbursement schedule(s).    

90791  Psychiatric Diagnostic Evaluation – no medical services 95 

90832  Psychotherapy with patient, 30 minutes 95 

90834  Psychotherapy with patient, 45 minutes 95 

90837  Psychotherapy w/patient, 60 minutes 95 

99241–99245  Office Consultation, New or Established Patient 95 

The following CPT/HCPCS codes can be performed by physicians/psychiatrists and clinical 
nurse specialists only, unless otherwise specified. ** 

90792 Psychiatric Diagnostic Evaluation – with medical services 95 

+90833  Psychotherapy, 30 minutes with patient, when performed with an 
evaluation and management service  

95 

+90836  Psychotherapy, 45 minutes with patient, when performed with an 
evaluation and management service  

95 

+90838  Psychotherapy, 60 minutes with patient, when performed with an 
evaluation and management service  

95 

99201–99205  Office Outpatient Visit, New Patient 95 

99211–99215  Office Outpatient Visit,  Established Patient 95 

99251–99255  Inpatient Consultation, New Or Established Patient 
**Can also be performed by psychologists  

95 

G0406 - G0408  Follow-up Inpatient Consultations, Telehealth N/A 

G0425 - G0427  Telehealth Consultation, Initial Inpatient or Emergency Department 
** Performed by physicians/psychiatrists only 

N/A 

G0459  Inpatient telehealth, Pharmacological Management, including 
prescription use and review of medication, minimal psychotherapy 

N/A 

 

 

HCPCS Code for separate billing of telehealth administrative services  

(for services performed by telehealth originating site providers) 

HCPCS 
Code 

Code Definition Modifier 

Q3014  Telehealth originating site facility fee  (facility where patient is sitting) N/A 
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Notes: 

1) Telehealth Services Provider Attestation:  Magellan requires completion and 
return of this document for provision of all telehealth services.  

2) Telehealth is defined by Magellan as a method of delivering behavioral health 
services using interactive telecommunications when the member and the 
behavioral health provider are not in the same physical location. 
Telecommunications MUST be the combination of audio and live, interactive 
video.  

3) Telehealth distant site providers are defined as the site at which the physician or 
other licensed practitioner delivering the service is located at the time the service 
is provided via telecommunications system. 

4) Originating site providers are defined as the location of the member at the time 
that the service being furnished via a telecommunications system occurs. 

5) Telehealth modifier “95”:  

 CPT codes should be billed with the “95” modifier;  

 HCPCS codes should not be billed with the “95” modifier. 

6) Place of Service code: All telehealth claims should be billed with the “02” POS 
code.   
  

 


